THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

Village of Mount Prospect Dept. of Community Development: Building Division 50 South Emerson Street Mount Prospect, IL 60056

#### AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Village of Mount Prospect 50 South Emerson Street Mount Prospect, IL 60056 Attention: Village Clerk

Doc# 2035819000 Fee \$88.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 12/23/2020 09:44 AM PG: 1 OF 7

[The above space reserved for the County Recorder's Office]

#### UNDERGROUND LAWN SPRINKLER SYSTEM LICENSE AGREEMENT

(the "License Agreement")

\_\_\_\_\_ (the ""LICENSEE") has/have requested WHEREAS, Roberta Anderson permission of the corporate authorities of the Village of Mount Prospect (sometimes herein the "LICENSOR" or the "Village") to place an underground lawn sprinkler system in the public right-of-way adjacent to, and in front of the LICENSEE'S real property legally described herein; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village did adopt Ordinance No. 5754 on August 4, 2009, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Chapter 9 entitled 'Public Utilities, Pavement and Tree Regulations' and Appendix A, Division II of the Village Code of Mount Prospect, Illinois", authorizing the Village Manager to grant a license to a person, firm or corporation for its construction, installation and/or maintenance of automatic lawn sprinkling systems, roadway entrance markers, and other public, charitable or aesthetic insignia upon or over public land owned or controlled by the Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon the mutual covenants and agreements hereingfier set forth and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

- The "LICENSOR" hereby conveys, without Warranty of Title and without grant of any possessory 1. estate or interest or rights in the land described below, unto the "LICENSEE", is successors, and assigns, a license to install, construct, operate, maintain, repair, and remove, in accord with the design and drawing attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT A**, a certain underground sprinkler system (the "Facilities"), to be located in, on, over, across and under a portion of the public right-ofway lying in the Parkway adjacent to and immediately in front of the real property commonly known as Mount 1024 S. CHOTERS Dr. Prospect, Illinois 60056, (the "LICENSEE'S Property) which is legally described on EXHIBIT B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and which has a Permanent Index Number of \_ 08-14-103-031-0000
- The LICENSOR may, at any future time after the Effective Date, revoke this license contained herein 2. at will and without notice to the LICENSEE, and without cost to either the LICENSOR or its successors or assigns or LICENSEE or its successors or assigns.

- 3. Upon revocation of this license by the *LICENSOR*, and within thirty (30) days of written notice of said revocation to the *LICENSEE*, the *LICENSEE* shall, at its sole cost and expense, immediately and without delay remove the Facilities installed and constructed by it, pursuant to the terms of this License Agreement.
- Upon completion of LICENSEE'S work of installation, construction, operation, maintenance, repair, or 4. removal, LICENSEE shall remove from the public right-of-way all construction materials and all unused excavation material including rock and debris, and shall replace all backfilling materials in a neat and workmanship-like manner. LICENSEE shall leave the public right-of-way and any adjacent properties used by the LICENSEE in connection with the installation, construction, maintenance, operation, repair, or removal of the Facilities in a neat, clean and orderly condition including restoration of the top scir and restoration of the ground to its elevation and condition at the time of the execution hereof. LICENSEE shall, at all times and under all circumstances, indemnify, protect, and save harmless the LICENSOR, its successors, assigns, grantees, licensees, agents, lessees and invitees, from and against any and all damages, losses, claims, demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever (including any reasonable costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees which may be incurred in connection therewith), whether or not the claim, demand or other action asserted is meritorious, which results from, or is alleged to arise out of or in connection with, the installation, construction, reconstruction, operation, maintenance, alteration, repair, replacement, removal or existence of the Facilities on the right-of-way, or existence of the license granted LICENSEE herein; provided however, that in the event any such claim, damage, loss, demand, action or cause of action is asserted against the LICENSOR, or its successors, assigns, grantees, licensees, agents, lessees and invitees, LICENSOR shall provide the LICENSEE with written notification thereof and LICENSEE shall conduct the defense thereof before any court, board, commission or other governmental body exercising jurisdiction therein. No settlement or compromise of any such claim, damage, loss, demand, action or cause of action against LICENSOR shall be made unless agreed to by LICENSOR.
- 5. LICENSEE agrees to pay LICENSOR, its successors, assigns, grantees, licensees, agents, lessees and invitees for any and all damage or injury (including death) to person or property or any expense which they, or any of them, may sustain resulting from or arising out of or in connection with the installation, construction, reconstruction, operation, maintenance, alteration, repair, replacement, removal or existence of the Facilities upon the public right-of-way, or the existence of the license granted LICENSEE hereunder.
- 6. LICENSOR shall not be liable to LICENSEE, their grantees, licensees, agents, lessees or invitees for any damages or injuries (including death) to any person thereof or to any of their properties except to the extent that injuries or damages are caused by the sole negligent, willful, or malicious misconduct of LICENSOR.
- 7. Any notice herein provided to be given shall be deemed properly given if in writing and delivered personally, mailed or by overnight courier service :

To the LICENSOR at:

Village of Mount Prospect

Department of Community Development: Building Division

50 South Emerson Street Mount Prospect, Illinois 60056

To the LICENSEE at:	1024 Cypress Dr.
	Mount Prospect, Illinois 60056
time designate upon written r	
8. This Agreement shall inure respective successors in inte	to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their rest.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie	s hereto have caused this License Agreement to be executed as of this 20 20 (the "EFFECTIVE DATE").
LICENSEE:	
Name: ROBERTA ANDER	SON
Name:	Clarks
LICENSOR: VILLAGE OF MOUNT PROSPECT An Illinois Municipal corporation	C/O/T/
By: Mcanos Name: Michael J. Cassady Title: Village Manager	
ATTEST:	
Karen Agoranos  Village Clerk	

	<u>ACKNOWLE</u>	DGMENT FOR 2 PEOPLE	
STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF Look aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that	Dakerta	Badelson	Public, in and for the County and State and
are personal	ly known to m	na na ma same netsons who	se names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in as their free and voluntary act for the uses ar	marcan and co	NACOUN DEMONSTRATE INSERTING	sy sinnen and delivered the said modalise.
of October 19, 2000.	_		7 /71 /7077
Mespu		_	Z/24/2022
Notary Public			My Commission Expires.
	NOTARY & PUBLIC STATE OF BLINKINGS	WILLIAM F KNEE "OFFICIAL SEAL" My Commission Expires February 26, 2022	
700	440	1601daty 20, 2022	4
	CKNOWI	EDGMENT FOR 1 PERSON	
			i i o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
state of Illinois, county of <u>coo</u> aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the same persons whose name is subscrittacknowledged that he/she signed and deli	had to the	cycing instrument, appeared	y Public, in and for the County and State , is personally known to me be before me this day in person and severally nd voluntary act for the uses and purposes
therein set forth. Given under my hand and	official seal, th	isaay or	, 200
Notary Public			My Commission Expires:
		5	
			(Q <sub>r</sub> ,
			4
	· ALMIDIST ED	OMENT FOR A MUNICIPAL I	TV
	ACKNOWLEL	GMENT FOR A MUNICIPALI	
Manager and Village Clerk, respectively, of known to me to be the same persons who Village Clerk, appeared before me this day they signed and delivered the said instrum	CHAEL J. CAS of the Village of ose names are y in person are ient pursuant to y act and dee of the Village, h	SADY and M. LISA ANGELL of Mount Prospect, an Illinois resubscribed to the foregoing and severally acknowledged that the authority given by the Vid of the Village, for the uses a less caused the seal to be affixed.	ary Public, in and for the County and State are personally known to me to be the Village municipal corporation (the "village") and also instrument and as such Village Manager and it as such Village Manager and Village Clerk, llage Board of Trustees, and as their free and not purposes therein set forth, and that Village at thereto. Given under my hand and Notarial
Dance P Qu	Ø2		
Notary Public S	mann		
OFFICIAL SEAL DOREEN C JARO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE O	OSZ OF ILLINOIS		
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	5:04/13/22		

2035819000 Page: 5 of 7

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

# EXHIBIT B LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LICENSEE'S PROPERTY

LOT 56 OF THE	IN E.J. FREDIANI'S FI ENORTHWEST 1/4 OF	RST ADDITION TO MT. SECTION 14, TOWNS OK COUNTY, ILLINGIS	PROSPECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF P HIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE	ART THIRD
PRINCI	PAL MERIDINA	3		
	10245.	Punces D1	, Mount Prospect, IL	
	RESS: <u>1024 S .</u> MANENT INDEX NUM	MBER: 08 - 114 -	103-031-0000	
FLIN		7	Coup	
			C/O/T/S	
			0,	Ž.
	•			6

#### **EXHIBIT A DESIGN AND DRAWING OF FACILITIES**

SEE ATTACHED

Property of County Clerk's Office

238366 2

5

0

mist

### **UNOFFICIA**

rpz

O-Set Uz' true Pipe G-Found from Pipe X-Found Cross

119.22' Rec. &

Compate dead dead pitton and site conditions with the data given on this pitt and report any discrepanting to 0 m naveper at ourse.

The maximizate obtain hexican and provided from the outrand total and to use of the recentled antichetion plat. He wants of the recentled antichetion plat.

RPZ will be tested, certified & winterized t" RPZ with air gaps, union & strainer

All plumbing to ILLINOIS code

librate Probazisces Land Surveyor Number 3323 Liberate Expiration Data 11-30-13

ad service conforms to the conent illegis mi

County of Coats

<u>8</u>

State of Minorial

We. Land Strieght Strekter, byc. do ha properly and that this is the Plut that engo

and seal this 14th day of April, A.D. 2

westing Sentest, In

4. Ph.No.:03-14-503-031

3. Sile Address: 1024 S Cypress Dr., Ivi, Prospect, IL. 60056 2. Prepared for Survey Services, Inc., for root extent transmitten. 1. Fleti Work Completed on 4-8-08

America Moters:



LOT 56 IN E.J. FREDIANTS FIRST ADDITION TO MT. PROSFECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST IM OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 MORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PLAT OF SURVEY

 $\infty$ 

ROTOR HEADS

8 64 5

MIST HEADS

TOTAL HEADS

Brick

rain sensor

rotor